
2600 Fresno Street
Fresno, CA 93721
www.fresno.gov

City of Fresno

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1ID19-11131 Name:

Status:Type: Action Item Passed

File created: In control:8/6/2019 City Council

On agenda: Final action:8/22/2019 8/22/2019

Title: Approve a Second Amendment to the agreement between the City of Fresno and State Center
Community College District, extending the term to June 30, 2020, to provide transit services for State
Center Community College District students, faculty, and staff on Fresno Area Express fixed-route
buses

Sponsors: Department of Transportation

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Second Amendment to Agreement.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedCity Council8/22/2019 1

REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

August 22, 2019

FROM: GREGORY A. BARFIELD, Director
Department of Transportation

BY: CAROLINA ILIC, Planning Manager
Department of Transportation

SUBJECT
Approve a Second Amendment to the agreement between the City of Fresno and State Center
Community College District, extending the term to June 30, 2020, to provide transit services for State
Center Community College District students, faculty, and staff on Fresno Area Express fixed-route
buses

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends Council approve the Second Amendment to the agreement between the City of
Fresno and State Center Community College District (SCCCD), extending the term of the agreement
to provide transit services for SCCCD students, faculty, and staff on Fresno Area Express (FAX) fixed
-route buses until June 30, 2020, and authorize the Director of Transportation or designee to execute
the Second Amendment.

City of Fresno Printed on 5/19/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID19-11131, Version: 1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The proposed Second Amendment would extend the term of the City’s agreement with SCCCD for
an additional year beyond the extension approved with the First Amendment. Under this agreement,
SCCCD- issued magnetic strip identification cards can be used by Fresno City College and Clovis
Community College students, faculty, and staff at the FAX bus farebox for payment. FAX bills the
agency monthly for all rides provided at a rate of $1.10 per ride. This rate is equivalent to a 12
percent discount off the regular fare and is the same cost as buying bulk tokens.

BACKGROUND

In 2013, FAX installed SPX Genfare Odyssey Fareboxes capable of accepting various new fare
media, including magnetic strip cards, which are used on various ID cards. The original
demonstration project for this technology was with Fresno State University in 2014. The project was
a success and was rolled out to State Center Community College District in 2017 allowing students,
faculty and staff from both Fresno City College and Clovis Community College to swipe their ID cards
at the farebox for payment. FAX bills the agency monthly for all rides provided at a rate of $1.10 per
ride. This rate is equivalent to a 12 percent discount off the regular fare and is the same cost as
buying bulk tokens. The original agreement was for one year. This second amendment runs until
June 30, 2020, and was approved by the State Center Community College Board of Trustees on
August 6, 2019.

For the period of July 1, 2018, to June 30, 2019, SCCCD has taken 371,621 unlinked passenger trips
on FAX fixed-route buses.  This has generated over $276,805 in farebox revenue.

Jul-18Aug-18Sep-18Oct-18Nov-18Dec-18Jan-19Feb-19Mar-19Apr-19May-19Jun-19Total
TOTAL RIDES5,18136,23350,70754,38537,56823,40318,50836,69039,05534,65529,8895,347371,621
TRANSFERS771 1,93113,89813,9539,0796,3473,6439,2069,6269,0588,1661,66287,340
CAP 125 1,8295,2956,9412,8241,216 254 3,2734,6083,3122,554 40932,640
BILLED RIDES4,28532,47331,51433,49125,66515,84014,61124,21124,82122,28519,1693,276251,641
TOTAL COST$4,714$35,720$34,665$36,840$28,232$17,424$16,072$26,632$27,303$24,514$21,086$3,604$276,805

The Fresno City College campus is served by FAX routes 1(Q), 20, 28, and 45, but students can use
their ID cards on all routes. Access to Clovis Community College is provided via a shuttle operated
by Clovis Community College that connects to FAX routes 1(Q), 26, 32, 34, 38 and 58 at River Park.

The City Attorney’s Office has reviewed and approved as to form the proposed amendment.

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDING

This is not a “project” for the purpose of CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines § 15378.

LOCAL PREFERENCE

Local preference is not applicable since the City is not purchasing goods or services.

FISCAL IMPACT

The amendment will have no impact to the General Fund.

City of Fresno Printed on 5/19/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID19-11131, Version: 1

Attachment:
Second Amendment to Agreement

City of Fresno Printed on 5/19/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

